

Baker & Hostetler LLP

45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201
David J. Sheehan
Oren J. Warshavsky
Frederick W. Chockley, III
John J. Burke
Katherine L. McKnight

*Attorneys for Irving H. Picard,
Trustee for the Substantively Consolidated SIPA
Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment
Securities LLC and Bernard L. Madoff*

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

In re:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,
Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and Bernard L. Madoff,

Plaintiff,

v.

DEFENDER LIMITED, RELIANCE
MANAGEMENT (BVI) LIMITED, RELIANCE
MANAGEMENT (GIBRALTAR) LIMITED,
RELIANCE INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH
LLC, TIM BROCKMANN, and JUSTIN LOWE,

Defendants.

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)

SIPA Liquidation

(Substantively Consolidated)

Adv. Pro. No. 10-05229 (BRL)

**TRUSTEE'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO MOTION OF
RELIANCE MANAGEMENT (BVI) LIMITED, RELIANCE MANAGEMENT
(GIBRALTAR) LIMITED AND TIM BROCKMANN TO DISMISS
THE TRUSTEE'S COMPLAINT BASED ON A LACK OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

BACKGROUND 3

 A. Factual Background 3

 1. History Of The Reliance Group 4

 2. Brockmann’s Ties To BLMIS Pre-Date The Reliance Group 6

 3. The Reliance Group Acted As A Single Business Enterprise To Exploit Access To BLMIS 6

 B. Procedural History 8

ARGUMENT 8

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 8

II. STANDARD FOR DETERMINING PERSONAL JURISDICTION 9

 A. Agency Jurisdiction 11

 B. Mere Department Jurisdiction 13

III. THE COURT HAS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE MOVING DEFENDANTS 14

 A. Moving Defendants Are Subject To Jurisdiction Because Of The Activities Of Their Agents In New York 14

 1. The Reliance Group Is A Single Business Enterprise With RIR And Lowe Acting As Its Agent In New York 14

 2. The Court Also Has Jurisdiction Over The Moving Defendants Under CPLR § 302(a)(1) Because Their Agents Transacted Business In New York 21

 B. The Moving Defendants Are Subject To Jurisdiction Because They Purposefully Directed Investment Activity To BLMIS In New York 22

 1. The Reliance Group Formed Defender And Opened The Defender Account At BLMIS In New York 23

 2. Reliance Group Personnel Communicated With BLMIS Employees In New York Regarding Defender 25

 3. The Reliance Group Received Substantial Fees As A Result Of Its Direction Of Investments To New York Through Defender 26

 4. The Moving Defendants’ Direction Of Investors’ Money To BLMIS Through LIF-USEP, Kingate Global And Optimal Also Supports Jurisdiction 27

 C. The Court Has Personal Jurisdiction Over The Moving Defendants Because The Moving Defendants Acted As Agents For Defender 28

D.	The Court Also Has Jurisdiction Over Reliance BVI Because Reliance Gibraltar Is A Mere Department Of Reliance BVI.....	29
E.	The Court Has Jurisdiction Over Brockmann.....	30
1.	Brockmann Took Advantage Of The Benefits Of New York Law And Consented To Jurisdiction Of The New York Courts.....	30
2.	Brockmann Was Directly Involved In The Major Decisions That Directed Investments Into BLMIS In New York.....	32
F.	The Moving Defendants Are Subject To The General Jurisdiction Of This Court Because They Engaged In A Continuous And Systematic Course Of Business In New York	36
G.	The Moving Defendants Waived Personal Jurisdiction Defenses By Participating In This Action And Other Proceedings In New York	37
IV.	THE MOVING DEFENDANTS FAIL TO SHOW THAT THE EXERCISE OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION WOULD BE UNREASONABLE.....	39
V.	JURISDICTIONAL DISCOVERY SHOULD BE PERMITTED IN THE ALTERNATIVE.....	42
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Amsellem v. Host Marriot Corp.</i> , 280 A.D.2d 357 (N.Y App. Div. 2001)	43
<i>Andros Compania Maritima, S.A. v. Intertanker Ltd.</i> , 718 F. Supp. 1215 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	38
<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Paques, Inc. (In re Paques, Inc.)</i> , 277 B.R. 615 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2000)	10
<i>Application to Enforce Admin. Subpoenas Duces Tecum of S.E.C. v. Knowles</i> , 87 F.3d 413 (10th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>APWU v. Potter</i> , 343 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Aquiline Capital Partners LLC v. Finarch LLC</i> , No. 11 Civ. 3684, 2012 WL 1764218 (S.D.N.Y. May 17, 2012).....	31
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Super. Ct. Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	39, 41
<i>Ayyash v. Bank Al-Madina</i> , No. 04 Civ. 9201, 2006 WL 587342 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 9, 2006)	42
<i>Bank Brussels Lambert v. Fiddler Gonzalez & Rodriguez</i> , 305 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2002).....	40
<i>Best Van Lines, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 490 F.3d 239 (2d Cir. 2007).....	8
<i>Bialek v. Racal-Milgo, Inc.</i> , 545 F. Supp. 25 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)	21
<i>Bickerton v. Bozel S.A. (In re Bozel S.A.)</i> , 434 B.R. 86 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	36
<i>Bryant Park Capital v. Jelco Ventures</i> , No. 05 Civ. 8702, 2005 WL 3466013 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2005).....	38
<i>Bulova Watch Co., Inc. v. K. Hattori & Co., Ltd.</i> , 508 F. Supp. 1322 (E.D.N.Y. 1981)	12

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....23, 27, 33, 35, 39

Calder v. Jones,
465 U.S. 783 (1984).....10, 36

Chloe v. Queen Bee of Beverly Hills, LLC,
616 F.3d 158 (2d Cir. 2010).....9, 10, 39

CutCo Indus., Inc. v. Naughton,
806 F.2d 361 (2d Cir. 1986).....34

DiStefano v. Carozzi N. Am., Inc.,
286 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2001).....8

Dorfman v. Marriott Int’l Hotels, Inc.,
No. 99 Civ. 10496, 2002 WL 14363 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 3, 2002)..... 11-13, 15, 20, 21, 28, 29, 36

Drucker Cornell v. Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A., Consol.,
No. 97 Civ. 2262, 2000 WL 284222 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 16, 2000)11

Erick Van Egeraat Associated Architects v. NBBJ LLC,
No. 08 Civ. 7873, 2009 WL 1209020 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2009).....13, 29

ESI, Inc. v. Coastal Corp.,
61 F. Supp. 2d 35 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)13, 29

Eskofot A/S v. E.I. Du Pont De Nemours & Co.,
872 F. Supp. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)10

Federalpha Steel LLC v. Fed. Pipe & Steel Corp. (In re Federalpha Steel LLC),
341 B.R. 872 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2006)9

Frummer v. Hilton Hotels Int’l,
19 N.Y.2d 533 (N.Y. 1967)20

Gelfand v. Tanner Motor Tours, Ltd.,
385 F.2d 116 (2d Cir.1967).....12

George Reiner & Co., Inc. v. Schwartz,
41 N.Y.2d 648 (N.Y. 1977)34

*GMAM Inv. Funds Trust I v. Globo Comunicações e Participações S.A. (In re Globo
Comunicações e Participações S.A.)*, 317 B.R. 235, 251 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2004).....9

Hamilton v. Atlas Turner, Inc.,
197 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 1999).....38

Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, S.A. v. Hall,
466 U.S. 408 (1984).....10

Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Insurcorp. (In re Zante, Inc.),
No. 3:10-cv-00231, 2010 WL 5477768 (D. Nev. Dec. 29, 2010)38

Heritage House Restaurants v. Cont’l Funding Group,
906 F.2d 276 (7th Cir.1990)35

Hi Fashion Wigs, Inc. v. Peter Hammond Adver., Inc.,
32 N.Y.2d 583 (N.Y. 1973)34

Hoffritz for Cutlery Inc. v. Amajac, Ltd.,
763 F.2d 55 (2d Cir. 1985).....8, 9

In re Allou Distrib., Inc.,
379 B.R. 5 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2007).....35

In re Levant Line, S.A.,
166 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1994).....13

In re Med-Atlantic Petroleum Corp.,
233 B.R. 64 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....25

In re Royal Ahold N.V. Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
351 F. Supp.2d 334 (D. Md. 2004)36

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
120 F. Supp.2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....12

In re Tamoxifen Citrate Antitrust Litig.,
262 F. Supp. 2d 17 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)9

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....9, 10

Jesup, Josephthal & Co., Inc. v. Piguet & Cie,
No. 90 Civ. 6544, 1991 WL 168053 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 1991)27

JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Law Office of Robert Jay Gumenick, P.C.,
No. 08 Civ. 2154, 2011 WL 1796298 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2011).....38

Kinetic Instruments, Inc. v. Lares,
802 F. Supp. 976 (S.D.N.Y. 1992)11

Kreutter v. McFadden Oil Corp.,
71 N.Y.2d 460 (N.Y. 1988)11, 13, 21, 22, 35

Leonard v. Optimal Payments Ltd. (In re Nat’l Audit Def. Network),
332 B.R. 896 (Bankr. D. Nev. 2005)28

Marine Midland Bank, N.A. v. Miller,
664 F.2d 899 (2d Cir. 1981).....9

Mayatextil, S.A. v. Liztex U.S.A., Inc.,
No. 92 Civ. 4528, 1995 WL 131774 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 23, 1995)11

McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.,
355 U.S. 220 (1957).....33

Miller v. Calotychos,
303 F. Supp. 2d 420 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....34

Moneygram Payment Sys., Inc. v. Consorcio Oriental, S.A.,
No. 05 Civ. 10773, 2007 WL 1489806 (S.D.N.Y. May 21, 2007).....35

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. BP Amoco P.L.C.,
319 F. Supp.2d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....21, 22

Nordberg v. Granfinanciera, S.A. (In re Chase & Sandborn Corp.),
835 F.2d 1341 (11th Cir. 1988)40

Palmieri v. Estefan,
793 F. Supp. 1182 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....11, 12

Picard v. Chais (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC),
440 B.R. 274 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010).....9, 11, 23, 25, 28, 39, 40, 41

Picard v. Cohmad Sec. Corp.(In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC),
418 B.R. 75 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009).....25, 35, 37, 39, 40, 41

Picard v. Magnify Holdings Inc. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC),
10-05279 (BRL), Order at 16-17, Dkt. No. 97 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2012).....42

Picard v. Maxam Absolute Return Fund, L.P. (In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC),
460 B.R. 106 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....22, 24, 25, 35, 40, 41

Pilates, Inc. v. Pilates Inst., Inc.,
891 F. Supp. 175 (S.D.N.Y. 1995)9

Retail Software Servs., Inc. v. Lashlee,
854 F.2d 18 (2d Cir. 1988).....12, 22, 35

Schenker v. Assicurazioni Generali S.p.A., Consol.,
No. 98 Civ. 9186, 2002 WL 1560788 (S.D.N.Y. July 15, 2002)8, 41

SEC v. Gonzalez de Castilla,
No. 01 Civ. 3999, 2001 WL 940560 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 2001)40

SEC v. Unifund SAL,
910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990).....40

Stratagem Dev. Corp. v. Heron Int’l N.V.,
153 F.R.D. 535 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)42

Texas Int’l Magnetics, Inc. v. BASF Aktiengesellschaft,
31 F. App’x 738 (2d Cir. 2002)42

Torco Oil Co. v. Innovative Thermal Corp.,
730 F. Supp. 126 (N.D. Ill. 1989)36

Uebler v. Boss Media, AB,
363 F. Supp. 2d 499 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)42

Volkswagenwerk Aktiengesellschaft v. Beech Aircraft,
751 F.2d 117 (2d Cir. 1984).....13

Wells Fargo & Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co.,
556 F.2d 406 (2d Cir. 1977).....42

Winston & Strawn v. Dong Won Sec. Co.,
No. 02 Civ. 0183, 2002 WL 31444625 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 1, 2002)42, 43

Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petrol. Co.,
226 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2000).....12

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980).....31, 39

Zainal v. America-Europe-Asia Int’l Trade and Mgmt. Consultants, Ltd.,
670 N.Y.S.2d 76 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998)34

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. §§ 78aaa *et seq.* 1

Civil Practice Law and Rules § 302.....11, 12, 21

RULES

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2012(b)38

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(f).....9, 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)38
